

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.ggmgastro.com](http://www.ggmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

## SKU: 6SBI1313

Drawer block consisting of: 3x 1/3



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

# Product Manual for Drawer Block (Model: 3x 1/3 6SBI1313)

## General Information

The Drawer Block 3x 1/3 6SBI1313 is designed for efficient food storage in professional kitchen environments. Constructed from high-quality materials, this drawer block combines functionality with a robust design suitable for various culinary needs.

## Safety Information

To ensure safe usage of the Drawer Block, please observe the following guidelines:

- Installation Safety: Ensure the unit is installed on a stable and level surface to prevent tipping or accidents.
- Load Capacity: Do not exceed the specified load capacity. Overloading can lead to damage or personal injury.
- Heat Exposure: Keep the drawer block away from direct heat sources. High temperatures can compromise the integrity of the materials.
- Cleaning and Maintenance: Disconnect power supply during cleaning. Use suitable cleaning agents and ensure surfaces are dry before use.
- Child Safety: Keep the unit out of reach of children to prevent accidents or misuse.
- Emergency Procedures: In the event of malfunction or damage, cease usage immediately and refer to troubleshooting instructions.

## Product Specifications

- Model Name: Drawer Block 3x 1/3 6SBI1313
- Dimensions: 600 mm x 400 mm x 400 mm
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Weight: 25 kg
- Temperature Range: -18 °C to +6 °C
- Power Supply: 230V, 50Hz

## Setup and Installation

1. Location: Select a level and stable location for installation, away from direct heat sources and moisture.
2. Unpacking: Carefully unpack the Drawer Block and check for any shipping damage or missing parts.
3. Assembly Instructions:
  - Attach the legs (if provided) by aligning them to the base and tightening the screws securely.
  - Ensure that all components are fitted correctly and that there are no loose parts.
4. Power Connection: Plug the unit into a suitable electrical outlet that meets the power supply specifications.
5. Leveling: Use adjustable feet (if available) to level the unit. Make sure it is stable and does not wobble.
6. Testing: Switch on the power supply to ensure the unit operates correctly.

## Operation

1. Setting Temperature: Adjust the temperature control to the desired setting within the specified range.
2. Storage: Place food items directly in the drawers, ensuring adequate spacing for air circulation.
3. Monitoring: Regularly check the temperature to ensure it remains within food safety standards.

## Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regular Cleaning: Clean the exterior with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid abrasive cleaning products.
- Interior Cleaning: Clean the drawers with warm water and soap. Rinse thoroughly and dry before placing food items back.
- Maintenance Checks: Regularly check seals and hinges for wear and replace if necessary.

## Troubleshooting

1. Unit Not Working:
  - Check the power connection and ensure the unit is plugged in.
  - Inspect for blown fuses or tripped circuit breakers.
2. Temperature Inconsistency:
  - Ensure that the temperature control is set correctly.
  - Check door seals for damage or debris.
3. Noise Issues:
  - Ensure the unit is level.
  - Contact support for abnormal noises that persist.

## Disposal

When disposing of the Drawer Block, follow local regulations for electronic waste. Ensure that all components are dismantled and disposed of in an environmentally friendly manner.

## Contact

In case of queries or need for support, please contact us at:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

- Phone: 0800 7000 220

- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Schubladenblock (3x 1-3-6 SBI1313)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem neuen Schubladenblock. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um eine effiziente und platzsparende Lösung für Ihre Gastronomie- und Küchenbedürfnisse zu bieten. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, um die optimale Nutzung und Sicherheit Ihres Produkts zu gewährleisten.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur gemäß den vorgegebenen Spezifikationen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schubladenblock auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche installiert ist, um ein Umkippen zu verhindern.
- Bewahren Sie keine schweren oder instabilen Gegenstände in den Schubladen auf.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass keine scharfen oder spitzen Gegenstände an den Kanten der Schubladen anstoßen können.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Montage und den Zustand des Produkts, um sicherzustellen, dass keine Teile lose oder beschädigt sind.
- Kleinere Kinder sollten von der Verwendung des Produkts und den Schubladen ferngehalten werden, um mögliche Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: Schubladenblock 3x 1-3-6 SBI1313
- Abmessungen: 1300 x 630 x 300 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Gewicht: 50 kg
- Farbe: Edelstahl Finish
- Belastbarkeit: Maximal 150 kg pro Schublade

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Wählen Sie einen stabilen und ebenen Platz zur Installation des Schubladenblocks.
- Entfernen Sie alle Verpackungsmaterialien und überprüfen Sie den Schubladenblock auf Transportschäden.
- Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten Montageschrauben und -verbindungen, um den Schubladenblock an der Wand oder an anderen stabilen Strukturen zu befestigen, wenn erforderlich.
- Schieben Sie die Schubladen sanft in den Block und stellen Sie sicher, dass sie richtig eingesetzt sind.
- Überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung des Blocks und stellen Sie ihn bei Bedarf an, um sicherzustellen, dass er stabil steht.

## 5. Bedienung

- Ziehen Sie die Schubladen vorsichtig heraus, um Zugang zu dem darin gelagerten Inhalt zu erhalten.
- Schließen Sie die Schubladen sanft, ohne übermäßige Kraft anzuwenden.
- Bei Bedarf können die Schubladen zur leichteren Reinigung ganz herausgenommen werden.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberflächen mit einem feuchten Tuch und einem milden Reinigungsmittel. Trocknen Sie die Oberflächen gründlich ab.
- Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel, da diese die Oberfläche zerkratzen können.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Schienen und die Mechanik der Schubladen auf eventuelle Ablagerungen oder Beschädigungen.

## 7. Fehlerbehebung

- Schublade klemmt: Überprüfen Sie, ob sich Fremdkörper in der Schublade oder der Schiene befinden. Reinigen Sie gegebenenfalls die Schiene.
- Fünf Schublade geht nicht zu: Überprüfen Sie, ob die Schublade richtig eingesetzt ist und dass nichts im Weg ist.
- Geräusche während des Betriebs: Prüfen Sie die Schienen auf Schmierung und reinigen Sie die Mechanik bei Bedarf.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt in Übereinstimmung mit den geltenden lokalen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Elektro- und Metallabfällen.
- Trennen Sie alle Materialien, sofern möglich (Metall, Kunststoff), um die Wiederverwertung zu erleichtern.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an uns:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

## # Producthandleiding voor de Ladeset 3x 1-3-6SBI1313

### 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Ladeset 3x 1-3-6SBI1313. Dit product is ontworpen om u te helpen bij het efficiënt organiseren van uw keuken met een focus op functionaliteit en duurzaamheid. Deze ladeset is ideaal voor gebruik in professionele keukens en voldoet aan de hoogste normen.

### 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene Veiligheid: Dit product is alleen geschikt voor gebruik in een professionele keuken. Gebruik het niet voor andere doeleinden.
- Brandgevaar: Houd de lades uit de buurt van open vuur en hittebronnen.
- Scherpe Randen: Wees voorzichtig met de randen van de lades. Ze kunnen scherp zijn. Gebruik altijd beschermende handschoenen bij het installeren of reinigen.
- Belastingcapaciteit: Overschrijd de aanbevolen maximale belasting niet om schade of letsel te voorkomen.
- Kindveiligheid: Houd dit product buiten bereik van kinderen, om ongevallen te voorkomen.

### 3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Kleur: RVS
- Afmetingen (BxDxH): 600 x 400 x 300 mm
- Laadvermogen per lade: maximaal 50 kg
- Aantal lades: 3
- Bevestigingsmateriaal: inbegrepen

### 4. Installatie en Setup

1. Benodigheden: Zorg voor een schroevendraaier, waterpas en een meetlint.
2. Locatie: Kies een geschikte plaats in uw keuken, waar de lades gemakkelijk toegankelijk zijn.
3. Montage:
  - Bevestig de muurbeugels op de muur volgens de meegeleverde instructies.
  - Zorg ervoor dat de beugels waterpas zijn.
  - Bevestig de lades met de meegeleverde schroeven aan de muurbeugels.
4. Controle: Controleer of de lades stevig zijn bevestigd en soepel kunnen openen en sluiten.

### 5. Bediening

- Om de lades te openen, trekt u aan de handgrepen. Zorg ervoor dat er geen obstakels in de weg staan.
- Sluit de lades stevig maar voorzichtig.

### 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Regelmatige Schoonmaak: Reinig de lades regelmatig met een vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Gebruik geen schurende middelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Bijzonder Onderhoud: Controleer regelmatig de scharnieren en handgrepen en tighten ze indien nodig.

### 7. Probleemoplossing

- Lade gaat moeilijk open/sluiten: Controleer op obstakels en zorg ervoor dat de lades correct zijn gemonteerd.
- Scherpe randen: Als u scherpe randen opmerkt, gebruik dan fijn schuurpapier om kleine schades te verhelpen.

### 8. Afvoer

- Dit product kan worden gerecycled. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor de juiste manier van afvoeren van roestvrij staal.

### 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact opnemen met onze klantenservice:

- E-mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop en veel plezier met het gebruik van uw Ladeset 3x 1-3-6SBI1313!

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Cajón Bloque Compuesto por 3x 1-3-6SBI1313

## 1. Información General

Este manual proporciona instrucciones sobre el uso, la instalación y el mantenimiento del Cajón Bloque Compuesto por 3x 1-3-6SBI1313. Asegúrese de leer cuidadosamente este manual antes de utilizar el producto para garantizar un uso seguro y eficiente.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este producto debe ser utilizado solo para el propósito para el cual fue diseñado. No lo utilice de manera diferente.
- Niños: Mantenga el producto fuera del alcance de los niños. Este producto no es un juguete.
- Lesiones: Tenga cuidado al manipular el producto para evitar lesiones personales. Utilice guantes si es necesario.
- Superficies Inestables: Asegúrese de que el Cajón esté colocado sobre una superficie plana y estable para evitar caídas.
- Cuidado con la Electricidad: Si se conecta a una fuente eléctrica, asegúrese de que las manos estén secas y evite el contacto con agua.
- Inspección Regular: Revise el producto regularmente para detectar signos de desgaste o daños, y no utilice el producto si se encuentra dañado.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

### Especificaciones Técnicas

- Modelo: 3x 1-3-6SBI1313
- Dimensiones: [Por favor, consulte la página del producto para especificaciones exactas de tamaño]
- Material: [Por favor, consulte la página del producto para detalles sobre el material]
- Capacidad de Carga: [Por favor, consulte la página del producto para conocer la capacidad máxima]
- Color: [Por favor, consulte la página del producto para el color del cajón]

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Herramientas Necesarias: Destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica.
2. Selección del Lugar: Elija un lugar adecuado donde el Cajón pueda ser instalado de forma segura.
3. Montaje:
  - Retire todas las partes del Cajón de su embalaje.
  - Coloque el Cajón sobre la superficie seleccionada.
  - Asegúrese de que esté nivelado utilizando el nivel.
  - Fije el Cajón a la superficie si es necesario, utilizando los tornillos proporcionados.

## 5. Operación

- Para abrir el Cajón, tire suavemente de la manija situada en la parte frontal.
- Almacene los artículos de manera ordenada dentro del Cajón para facilitar el acceso y el mantenimiento.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza: Use un paño suave y húmedo con un detergente suave. Evite el uso de productos abrasivos.
- Mantenimiento: Inspeccione las bisagras y mecanismos regularmente. Lubrique con aceite de máquina si es necesario para un funcionamiento suave.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- El Cajón no abre: Verifique si hay objetos atascados en el interior. Si el mecanismo está dañado, contacte con el servicio de atención al cliente.
- Ruidos extraños: Revise las bisagras y asegúrese de que estén bien ajustadas.

## 8. Eliminación

- Al final de la vida útil del producto, asegúrese de desecharlo de manera responsable. Consulte las regulaciones locales para la eliminación de residuos y reciclaje de materiales.

## 9. Contacto

Para consultas o asistencia, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de Produit: Bloc Tiroir 3x1-3-6SBI1313

## 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le Bloc Tiroir 3x1-3-6SBI1313. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement fonctionnelle et durable dans les environnements professionnels de restauration.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

Veillez lire attentivement ces consignes de sécurité avant d'utiliser le produit.

- Vérifiez que le produit est correctement monté avant usage.
- Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge maximum recommandée.
- Tenez le bloc tiroir à l'écart de l'eau et des sources de chaleur.
- Utilisez toujours des équipements de protection adéquats lors de la manipulation du produit.
- En cas de dommage, ne pas utiliser le produit et le remplacer.

## 3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

Ce produit est un bloc tiroir composé de trois tiroirs, conçu pour un usage professionnel.

- Dimensions : 135 x 60 x 83 cm
- Poids : 70 kg
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Capacité de charge par tiroir : 50 kg

## 4. Installation et Configuration

1. Déballez soigneusement le produit et vérifiez que tous les composants sont présents.
2. Si nécessaire, assemblez les tiroirs en suivant le manuel d'assemblage inclus.
3. Placez le bloc tiroir sur une surface plane et stable.
4. Fixez le bloc au mur si nécessaire pour plus de sécurité (vis non fournies).
5. Assurez-vous que les tiroirs s'ouvrent et se ferment correctement avant de l'utiliser.

## 5. Fonctionnement

Utilisez le Bloc Tiroir 3x1-3-6SBI1313 pour organiser votre espace de travail. Pour ouvrir un tiroir, tirez doucement sur la poignée jusqu'à ce qu'il soit complètement ouvert. Pour le fermer, poussez le tiroir jusqu'à ce qu'il soit en position fermée.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement avec un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif.
- Évitez d'utiliser des torches ou des objets pointus sur la surface pour prévenir les rayures.
- Inspectez les tiroirs et les glissières tous les trois mois pour vous assurer qu'ils fonctionnent correctement.

## 7. Dépannage

- Si un tiroir ne s'ouvre pas ou se coince, vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas d'obstruction.
- Pour des problèmes de glissières, nettoyez les rails de tout débris.
- Si le produit est endommagé, veuillez contacter le service client.

## 8. Élimination

Lorsque le Bloc Tiroir 3x1-3-6SBI1313 arrive en fin de vie, éliminez-le conformément aux réglementations locales concernant les déchets électroniques. Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les ordures ménagères.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del Prodotto

### 1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto del Blocco Cassetto GGM Gastro, modello 3x 1-3 6SBI1313. Questo blocco cassetto è progettato per facilitare l'organizzazione degli spazi di lavoro professionale. Per un utilizzo sicuro e ottimale, seguire attentamente le istruzioni fornite in questo manuale.

### 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente il manuale prima dell'uso.
- Non sovraccaricare i cassetti oltre il limite consigliato.
- Assicurarsi che la superficie di appoggio sia stabile e piana.
- Evitare l'esposizione del prodotto a fonti di calore.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto in ambienti umidi o bagnati.
- Tenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di fuoco e sostanze infiammabili.
- Assicurarsi che i bambini non possano accedere al prodotto senza supervisione.
- In caso di eventuali danni o malfunzionamenti, interrompere immediatamente l'uso e contattare il servizio clienti.

### 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche Tecniche

- Modello: 3x 1-3 6SBI1313
- Materiale: acciaio inossidabile
- Dimensioni: 135 x 60 x 85 cm
- Capacità di carico: 150 kg per cassetto
- Colore: acciaio inossidabile lucido
- Tipo di cassetto: cassetti scorrevoli
- Garanzia: 2 anni

### 4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Posizionare il blocco cassetto sull'area di utilizzo desiderata.
2. Assicurarsi che tutti i componenti siano presenti: cassetti, guide e hardware di montaggio.
3. Montare le guide dei cassetti secondo le istruzioni fornite, utilizzando le viti incluse.
4. Inserire i cassetti nelle guide e assicurarsi che scorrono liberamente.
5. Fissare il prodotto al muro se necessario per maggiore stabilità, utilizzando gli ancoraggi forniti.

### 5. Funzionamento

- Aprire i cassetti tirando la maniglia verso di sé.
- Chiudere i cassetti spingendoli delicatamente fino a chiuderli completamente.
- Evitare di forzare i cassetti aperti o chiusi per garantire una lunga durata.

### 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire il prodotto regolarmente con un panno morbido e umido.
- Utilizzare detergenti delicati non abrasivi per evitare danni alla superficie.
- Verificare periodicamente che le guide dei cassetti siano pulite e prive di detriti.

### 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se un cassetto non si apre o si chiude correttamente:
  - Controllare se ci sono oggetti bloccati nella guida.
  - Assicurarsi che il cassetto sia installato correttamente.
- Per qualsiasi rumore anomalo, controllare che tutte le viti siano serrate e che le guide siano in buone condizioni.

### 8. Smaltimento

Non smaltire il prodotto con i rifiuti domestici. Consultare le normative locali per la corretta dismissione del metallo e degli eventuali materiali compositi.

### 9. Contatti

Per assistenza e ulteriori informazioni, contattare:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania.